
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

15 June 2020

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 23 
JUNE 2020 at 10.30 am, the agenda for which is set out below.

This meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams software, for which 
members of the Committee and others in attendance will receive an invitation. 
Members of the public will be able to access the meeting online by following the 
link here.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
9 June, 2020.

4.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Public Document Pack

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/committees-meetings-and-decisions.aspx


Forward Plan

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Deputy Leader

5.   Annual Performance Report - Council Plan Delivery Plan 2019 -2020 
(Pages 7 - 32)

Cabinet Member for Governance

6.   Equality and Diversity Annual Report (Pages 33 - 62)

7.   Update on Civic Arrangements 2020 - 2022 (Pages 63 - 68)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


CABINET 09.06.20
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 9th June, 2020

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors

Non-voting 
Members

Blank
T Gilby
Ludlow
Holmes

D Collins

Councillors J Innes
Mannion-Brunt
Sarvent
Serjeant

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

134   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

135   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

136   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 17 March, 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

137   MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION MAYORAL COMBINED 
AUTHORITY BOARD 

Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined 
Authority held on 15 April, 2020 were reported for information.

*RESOLVED – 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 09.06.20
2

That the Minutes be noted. 

138   DELEGATION REPORT 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during January to June 2020 were 
reported. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted. 

139   GENERAL FUND BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20 

The Acting Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the General Fund 
Revenue and Capital Outturns for 2019/20. The report provided details of 
variations from the revised estimates previously approved by Cabinet on 
25 February, 2020 (Minute No. 107, Cabinet 2019/20) and also sought 
approval for carry forward requests.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 
2019/20 be noted.

2. That the General Fund carry forward requests, as set out in 
paragraph 4.6 of the officer’s report, be approved.

3. That the level of General Fund Reserves and Balances, as detailed 
in section 6 and Appendix C of the officer’s report, be approved.

4. That the transfers between reserves identified in paragraphs 6.4 
and 6.5 of the officer’s report be approved.

5. That the General Fund surplus for the financial year 2019/20, as set 
out in paragraph 6.6 of the officer’s report, be transferred to the 
budget risk reserve.

6. That the capital financing arrangements, as set out in Appendix D of 
the officer’s report, be approved.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

Page 4



CABINET 09.06.20
3

In the interest of sound financial management.

140   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) - FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

The Acting Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Housing 
Revenue Account Final Accounts for 2019/20. The report provided 
explanations for variations from the revised estimates previously 
approved by Cabinet on 25 February, 2020 (Minute No. 113, Cabinet 
2019/20), and also sought approval for carry forward requests.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the revenue carry forward request, as detailed in paragraph 
3.4 of the officer’s report, and the capital carry forward request in 
respect of schemes which were not finalised during 2019/20, as 
detailed in paragraph 4.2 of the officer’s report, be approved.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To enable the Housing Revenue Account revenue outturn to be 
included in the Council’s overall Statement of Accounts.

2. To consider the carry forward requests which will allow for the 
completion of the revenue and capital projects which were not 
finalised during the financial year.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

Annual Performance Report – Council Plan Delivery Plan 2019-20 
(J040)

For publication

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To report progress made during the first year of the 2019 – 
2023 Council Plan against the milestones and measures 
identified in the 2019/20 Delivery Plan. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That members note and comment on the progress against the 
delivery plan 2019/20. 

3.0 Background

3.1 The Council Plan 2019 – 2023 was approved at Full Council 27 
February 2019 alongside the Delivery Plan for 2019/20. 
Delegated authority was agreed for the Deputy Leader to 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 23 June 2020

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader 

Report by: Assistant Director – Policy and Communications 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2

approve minor changes following the May 2019 Chesterfield 
Borough Council election.  

3.2 The Council Plan defines the Council’s key priorities, objectives 
and commitments over the four year period 2019 -2023.  The 
plan is aimed at providing focus, setting out priorities that will 
require collected corporate effort during the period.  It is not 
an attempt to describe every service that the Council will 
provide; this will be covered by service plans on an annual 
basis.

3.3 Alongside the Council Plan, a year 1 delivery plan for  
2019/2020 was developed. This sets out the key milestones 
and measures we will need to achieve to keep the Council Plan 
on target for delivery. The delivery plan is reviewed annually 
and approved by Council.

3.3 A new performance management framework was also 
developed to accompany the Council Plan. The framework has 
been used throughout 2019/20 to underpin the Council Plan, 
measure and demonstrate our success in terms of milestones, 
outputs, outcomes and measures and effectively review and 
challenge performance.  This includes regular challenge at the 
Council’s Finance and Performance Board and Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum. 

4.0 Annual Performance Report 2019-20

4.1 The annual report for 2019/20 attached at Appendix A shows 
performance against the milestones and measures identified 
within the 2019/20 Council Plan Delivery Plan. 

4.2 76% of all delivery plan milestones were fully met by the end 
of 2019/20. A further 10% were on target for completion prior 
to the Covid-19 pandemic and associated response impacting 
on delivery in the final quarter (January – March 2020) of the 

Page 8



3

year. 90% of delivery plan measures met or exceeded their 
targets during 2019/20. 

4.3 64% of the milestones for our priority – making Chesterfield a 
thriving borough were completed during 2019/20. This 
particular priority was significantly impacted by the Covid-19 
pandemic and associated response. A further 18% of the 
milestones were on target for delivery prior to the final 
quarter of the year. 89% of measures within this priority area 
met or exceeded their target. 

4.4 88% of the milestones for our priority – improving quality of 
life for local people were completed during 2019/20 with 88% 
of the measures also hitting or exceeding their target. 

4.5 78% of th
[...]
orked with a hugely committed, dynamic and 
innovative group of volunteers on The Climate Change 
working group to develop a fully costed Climate Change 
action plan to make Chesterfield Borough Council carbon 
neutral by 2030 and the borough carbon neutral by 2050

 Our new 3G pitch was opened in September 2019 and has 
over 20 clubs and 500 people regularly using the facilities. 

 The Equality and Diversity Forum developed events across 
five key areas during 2019/20 including Autism awareness, 
diverse Chesterfield, Derbyshire LGBT, Holocaust Memorial 
Day and International Women’s Day 

 Over 1800 children were involved in local democracy and 
civic events during 2019/20 – a record number 

 100% of our housing stock meets the decent homes 
standard, 90% of customers engaging with the tenancy 
support team managed to maintain their tenancies and we 
assisted almost 400 people to avoid homelessness

 We achieved the full Customer Service Excellence standard 
with excellent results for customer insight, access to 
information and the timeliness and quality of our customer 
services

Page 10



5

 Our ambitious ICT improvement programme continued to 
deliver with a number of key systems upgrades and 
productivity tools such as Microsoft teams, office 365, more 
resilient internet connections and soft phones. This has 
enabled us to maintain essential services throughout the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

6.0 Equalities considerations 

6.1 Individual equality impact assessments and analysis have taken 
place for projects and activities where appropriate. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 That members note and comment on the progress against the 
delivery plan 2019/20.

8.0 Reason for recommendation

8.1 To raise awareness of key outcomes and outputs against the 
Council Plan commitments and challenge performance. 

Decision information

Key decision number Non-key 170
Wards affected All

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Donna Reddish – 
Policy and 

[...]
worsened significantly with the centres missed the 
financial target by over £80,000 by the end of 2019/20. 

Business plans are currently being revised in light of the Covid-
19 impact. 

Develop a 
feasibility study 
for the utilisation 
of available space 
at the Healthy 
Living Centre

 A detailed feasibility study and business case to maximise the 
available space at the Healthy Living Centre was developed. 
During the assessment some significant limitations were 
identified due to the Council’s VAT position which required 
mitigation. 

At the same time conversations have been taking place with 
Derbyshire County Council to consider the co-location of some 
community facilities within the leisure centre. Pro-active talks 
are also taking place with the Midwifery service. 

Achieve year 1 
business plan 
income targets for 
the theatres

 The income targets for the financial year were exceeded at 
both the Winding Wheel theatre and the Pomegranate theatre. 
This was an exceptionally strong result as both theatres were 
closed from Mid-March due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Business plans are currently being revised in light of the Covid-
19 impact. 

Complete the year 
1 ICT 
improvement 
programme

 The capability and capacity of the ICT service has improved as a 
result of recruitment to a number of new roles enabling the 
project to be taken forward at pace. 

Development of the Council’s digital platform is well underway. 
The recruitment of an experienced CRM engineer has helped 
resource the project. By summer 2020 residents will be able to 

Page 30



access a secure customer portal to obtain personalised 
information and request council services online. 

A number of planned improvements to key systems as well as 
productivity tools such as Microsoft teams, Office 365, more 
resilient internet connections and soft phones have been 
developed. This has enabled us to maintain essential services 
during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Achieve customer 
service
[...]
867 
cashless online transactions. 
Note: Does not include daily 
car parking transactions.

Website hits 370,000 445,570

Page 32



For publication

Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2019/20 (GV430)

For publication 
 

1.0 Purpose of report

To present the Council's Equality and Diversity Annual Report 
for 2019/2020 for consideration.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Equality and Diversity Annual Report be supported. 

2.2 That the Equality and Diversity Annual Report is published on 
the Council’s website and circulated to partners. 

2.3 That the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance 
working definition of Antisemitism be formally adopted by the 
Council.

Meeting: 1. 1.  Cabinet
2. 2.  Council 

Date: 1. 23/06/2020
2. 15/07/2020

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Policy Officer

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

http://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/SiteDocuments/cbc%20constitution%20PART%20THREE%20v26%20-%2015-09-18%20Senior%20Management%20Structure%20-%20Changed%20Portfolios%20-%20corrections.pdf


3.0 Background

3.1 Equalities legislation and good practice require public bodies 
to publish annual equalities reports.  The report should 
summarise equalities progress during the last year, and future 
plans.  

4.0 Equality and Diversity Annual Report 

4.1 The Equality and Diversity Annual Report is attached at   
Appendix 1.  The report includes improvements and 
achievements over the last year, including progress in 
delivering the corporate Equality and Diversity Strategy and 
Action Plan, and also future plans.  

4.2 The Annual Report has been developed in consultation with 
the Equality and Diversity Forum. It also includes a summary 
of the equality impact assessments undertaken during 
2019/20 around Council policies, strategies and plans, along 
with progress on equality and diversity issues during the year.

5.0 International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition 
of Antisemitism 

5.1 The Government has now formally adopted the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance’s working definition of 
Antisemitism and have written to all local authorities in 
England requesting that they formally adopt the working 
definition. 

5.2 The working definition is “Antisemitism is a certain perception of 
Jews, which may be expressed as hatred toward Jews. Rhetorical 
and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed toward 
Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward 
Jewish community institutions and religious facilities.”

Page 34



5.3 The definition is not designed to be legally binding but is an 
invaluable tool for public bodies to understand how 
antisemitism manifests itself in the 21st century. It 
demonstrates a commitment to engaging with the 
experiences of Jewish communities and supporting them 
against the challenges they face. 

5.4 Chesterfield Borough Council currently uses this definition, 
although not currently formally adopted, to inform our 
Equality and Diversity Strategy, action plan and hate crime 
arrangements. We organise with community and voluntary 
partners annual Holocaust Memorial Day events with the 
Holocaust Memorial Trust. 

6.0 Risk management 

This work concerns the implementation of statutory and good 
practice performance requirements.  It is required than all 
relevant documents and reports are published. 

7.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection

7.1 The alternative approach would be to not publish the Annual 
Report, however, this would make it difficult to demonstrate 
the Council’s progress in delivering Equalities outcomes.

Description of the 
Risk

Impact Likelihood Mitigating Action Impact Likelihood

Reputational and 
legislative risk of 
not publishing the 
Annual Report 
which 
demonstrates 
compliance with 
Equality Annual 
Report. 

M L Publish the 
Annual Report 
on the Council’s 
website and 
distribute via 
partner mailing 
lists (eg. Links). 

L L

Page 35



8.0 Recommendations

8.1 That the Equality and Diversity Annual Report be supported.
 

8.2 That the Equality and Diversity Annual Report is published on 
the Council’s website and circulated to partners. 

8.3 That the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance 
working definition of Antisemitism be formally adopted by the 
Council.

9.0 Reasons for recommendations

9.1 To provide the community and relevant organisations with an 
update of the Council’s progress in delivering equalities 
outcomes. 

Page 36



Decision information

Key decision number N/A

Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

An inclusive Borough, where 
everyone feels valued and has 
equal and fair access to local 
services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Allison Potter Allison.potter@chesterfield.gov.

uk
Appendices to the report
Appendix 1 Equality and Diversity Annual Report 

2019/20

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

 

Chesterfield Borough Council  

 

Equality and Diversity 

Annual Report 

2019 – 20 

  

Page 39



 
 

2 
 

Are we accessible to you? 

• We want everyone to be able to understand us. 

• We want everyone to be able to read our written 

materials. 

• We aim to provide you with what you need to read, speak 

and write to us. 

 

On request we will provide free: 

• Language interpreters, including British Sign Language. 

• Translations of written materials into other languages. 

• Materials in Braille, large print, on tape, and in Easy Read. 

 

Please contact us: 

Telephone:   01246 345247 

Text:     07960 91 02 64     

Email:    enquiries@chesterfield.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 40

mailto:enquiries@chesterfield.gov.uk


 
 

3 
 

 

1. Introduction from Cllr Sharon Blank, Cabinet Member for Governance     

Welcome to Chesterfield Borough Council’s Equalities 

Annual Report for 2019/20. This report highlights the 

work we have been doing over the last year to 

promote equality with our partners and the wider 

community.   

Our organisational vision is “Putting Our Communities 

First”. Chesterfield Borough Council is committed to 

treating people fairly in everything we do as a service provider, employer and 

community leader. We want to ensure that our employees and the people we 

serve receive fair treatment in all aspects of our work.  

In the current climate, our work promoting equality is becoming more of a 

challenge, but is also increasingly important - as you will see in this report, 

working with partners in the community is an essential part of how we do this. 

We are very proud of our achievements over the last year, including our 

continued promotion of equalities and celebration of diversity within our 

services, as well as out in the wider community.   

The Equality and Diversity Forum continues to promote equality and diversity 

within the borough and with its communities, and has organised a number of 

activities and events over the year on a range of locally relevant themes.   

We believe we are continuing to make a real difference to the quality of life of 

our residents, businesses and visitors.  We would like to take this opportunity to 

highlight some of our key equalities achievements during the last year. 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 
 

4 
 

 

2. Equality and Diversity Strategy – Action Plan Progress 

2.1. Our current Equality and Diversity Strategy outlines our corporate equality 

objectives between 2019 and 2023, and the way in which we plan to promote 

equality and diversity both within the Council and with our communities.  

The Equality and Diversity Policy and Strategy provide a framework for the 

Council to continue to ensure that the services we provide are fair and meet 

the needs of the local community, and that we discharge and progress our 

responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010. 

2.2. In addition to reporting on our progress in implementing the strategy and 

action plan through these annual reports, progress is also monitored via the 

co
[...]
m is 

formally approved and adopted by Chesterfield Borough Council. 

The International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) working 

definition of Antisemitism is:  

“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed 

as hatred toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of 

antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals 

and/or their property, toward Jewish community institutions and 

religious facilities.” 

Antisemitism frequently charges Jews with conspiring to harm 

humanity, and it is often used to blame Jews for “why things go wrong.” 

It is expressed in speech, writing, visual forms and action, and employs 

sinister stereotypes and negative character traits. 

 

7.0 Further information  

If you have any comments on our Equalities Annual Report or would like to 

request further information or copies of any of the documents highlighted in the 

report, please contact: 

Katy Marshall or Allison Potter 

Policy Officer 

Tel: 01246 345247 

E-mail: katy.marshall@chesterfield.gov.uk or allison.potter@chesterfield.gov.uk  

 

Page 62

mailto:katy.marshall@chesterfield.gov.uk
mailto:allison.potter@chesterfield.gov.uk


For publication

Update on Civic Arrangements 2020 - 2022 (GV000)

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To confirm arrangements for the civic years 2020/21 and 
2021/22 in respect of the following:

a) Election of Mayor
b) Election of Deputy Mayor
c) Revised date for the Annual Council Meeting
d) Revised date for the Mayoral Dinner
e) Revised date for the Annual Civic Service and Parade

2.0 Recommendations

Meeting: Cabinet
Full Council

Date: 23 June 2020
15 July 2020

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



2.1 That it be recommended to Full Council that Councillor Glenys 
Falconer be invited to become Mayor of the Borough for the 
period from October 2020 to May 2022.

2.2 That it be recommended to Full Council that Councillor Tony 
Rogers be invited to become Deputy Mayor of the Borough for 
the period from October 2020 to May 2022.

2.3 That it be noted that the Annual Council Meeting will be held 
on 21 October 2020, followed by a drinks’ reception at the 
Town Hall, subject to Government restrictions in response to 
Covid-19.

2.4 That it be noted that the Annual Civic Service and Parade, and 
the Mayoral Dinner, will be delayed until May 2021.

3.0 Background

3.1 Each year the Council is asked to confirm its civic 
arrangements for the forthcoming municipal year, namely the 
appointment of Deputy Mayor, the date of the Annual Council 
meeting to elect the Mayor and Deputy Mayor and the 
associated civic events.

3.2 Members approved a report on 26 February 2020 to invite 
Councillor Glenys Falconer to become Mayor of the Borough 
for 2020/21 and to invite Councillor Tony Rogers to become 
Deputy Mayor of the Borough for 2020/21. Due to the Covid-
19 pandemic, restrictions were implemented by the 
Government in March 2020 which resulted in the Council 
being unable to hold the Annual Business Meeting (ABM) and 
Annual Council Meeting (ACM) as planned, along with the 
associated Civic events: Mayoral Dinner, Civic Service and Civic 
Parade. Regulations made pursuant to the Coronavirus Act 
2020 made it possible for local authorities to postpone their 
annual meetings.

Page 64



3.3 This report proposes changes to the civic arrangements for 
the period July 2020 to May 2022 in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic which have been subject to consultation with the 
leaders of the three political groups, the current Mayor, 
Mayoress and the Mayor and Deputy Mayor Elect. 

4.0 Annual Business Meeting and Annual Council Meeting

4.1 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
(“the 2020 Regulations”) provide for local authorities to alter 
the frequency, move or cancel annual meetings. The Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Mayor, took the decision to 
postpone the Annual Business Meeting (ABM) and Annual 
Council Meeting (ACM) as a result of the ongoing restrictions 
and limitations arising from the Covid-19 pandemic.

4.2 It is proposed that the ABM will now take place on 14 October 
2020 and the ACM on 21 October 2020.

4.3 Regulation 4(2) of the 2020 Regulations allow for 
appointments usually made at the annual meetings to 
continue until the next cycle of annual meetings or until such 
time as the authority decides.

4.4 The Local Government Act 1972 and the Council’s Constitution 
provide that the election of the Mayor can only be undertaken 
at the ACM, therefore, in line with the Council’s Constitution 
and Regulations, the current Mayoral term would continue 
until the ACM on 21 October 2020. 

4.5 While the Local Government Act 1972 does not require the 
election of the Deputy Mayor to be undertaken at the ACM, 
this is the procedure chosen by the Council and is required by 
the Constitution. Therefore, in line with the Council’s 

Page 65



Constitution and Regulations, the current Deputy Mayoral 
term would also continue until the ACM on 21 October 2020.

5.0 Mayoral Terms

5.1 The election of Mayor as Chair of the Council and Deputy 
Mayor as Vice-Chair of the Council are statutory appointments 
under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. The LGA 1972 
also states that the election of the Mayor must be the first 
business transacted at the annual meeting (this Council’s 
ACM).

5.2 Cabinet adopted the existing protocol for electing the Mayor 
and Deputy Mayor in November 2006 (minute no. 124), 
continuing the practice adopted in 1995, namely:- 

a) That the Mayor will be the councillor with the longest 
service, and that priority between councillors with equal 
length of service will be governed by ascending 
alphabetical order of surname, without regard to 
membership of a political group.

b) That the Deputy Mayor will be elected as Mayor after 
his or her year as Deputy Mayor.

The decision on 26 February 2020 departed from this protocol 
for the reasons stated in that report to Members.

5.3 Each year the Council elects a new Mayor at the ACM with the 
duration for the term of office for each Mayor being one year. 
The new Regulations only provide for the alteration of annual 
meetings until May 2021; therefore the ACM will continue to 
take place in May in line with the Local Government Act 1972 
from 2022 onwards. 

5.4 To mitigate the negative impact that the restrictions due to 
Covid-19 will have on the 2020/21 Mayoral term, an 
emergency transition period is proposed for 2020/21 whereby 

Page 66



the current Mayor, Councillor Gordon Simmons, and the 
Mayor Elect, Councillor Glenys Falconer, each serve as Mayor 
for 6 months.

5.5 At the ACM on 21 October 2020, Councillor Glenys Falconer 
would be proposed to be elected as Mayor of the Borough for 
the period from October 2020 to May 2022 to enable the 
Mayoral terms to return to the Council’s protocol outlined in 
paragraph 5.2. Councillor Tony Rogers would be proposed to 
be elected as Deputy Mayor at the ACM in October, 2020 and 
his proposed term of office as Mayor would be deferred to 
2022/23.

6.0 Civic Arrangements 2020/21

6.1 The Mayoral Dinner and Civic Parade and Service are 
important events in the life of the Borough. The Civic Parade 
and Service is the first opportunity for residents to see and 
support their new Mayor. In addition, the Mayoral Dinner is a 
large event which provides an opportunity for the Council to 
recognise those who have contributed to the civic life of the 
borough.

6.2 It is unclear when the Government will relax restrictions in 
order to allow large gatherings to take place again, people 
may also have reservations about meeting in large groups for 
some time.

6.3 The Mayoral Dinner and Civic Service and Parade usually take 
place as soon as possible after the ACM, namely the Saturday 
following Mayor Making. In light of the Covid-19 restrictions, 
these significant events will instead take place in May 2021 to 
enable them to be delivered in a fitting manner and be 
attended by the residents of the Borough, Mayor’s guests and 
local civic dignitaries. 

7.0 Recommendations

Page 67



7.1 That it be recommended to Full Council that Councillor Glenys 
Falconer be invited to become Mayor of the Borough for the 
period from October 2020 to May 2022.

7.2 That it be recommended to Full Council that Councillor Tony 
Rogers be invited to become Deputy Mayor of the Borough for 
the period from October 2020 to May 2022.

7.3 That it be noted that the Annual Council Meeting will be held 
on 21 October 2020, followed by a drinks’ reception at the 
Town Hall, subject to Government restrictions in response to 
Covid-19.

7.4 That it be noted that the Annual Civic Service and Parade, and 
the Mayoral Dinner, will be delayed until May 2021.

8.0 Reasons for recommendations

8.1 To enable the Council to revise and confirm the civic 
arrangements for 2020 to 2022 in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic national emergency.

Decision information

Key decision number Non-key decision

Wards affected All wards
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To provide value for money 
services and improve the quality 
of life for local people.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Rachel Appleyard 01246 345277

rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Annual Performance Report - Council Plan Delivery Plan 2019 -2020
	Annual Performance Report 2019_20 Appendix

	6 Equality and Diversity Annual Report
	Appendix 1 EqualityandDiversityAnnualReport20192020

	7 Update on Civic Arrangements 2020 - 2022



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 23.06.20
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 23rd June, 2020

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors

Non-voting 
Members

Serjeant
Blank
T Gilby
Ludlow

D Collins

Councillors Holmes
J Innes
Mannion-Brunt
Sarvent

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

141   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

142   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

143   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 June, 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

144   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period July to October, 2020 was 
reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.



CABINET 23.06.20
2

145   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT - COUNCIL PLAN DELIVERY 
PLAN 2019 -2020 

The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications submitted a report 
informing members of the progress that the Council had made against the 
milestones and measures identified in the 2019/20 Delivery Plan.

The Council Plan defines the Council’s key priorities, objectives and 
commitments over the four-year period 2019 to 2023 and the Delivery 
Plan set out the milestones and measures that needed to be achieved 
during the financial year 2019/20. 

A detailed summary of the progress made was attached at Appendix A of 
the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED –

That the Council’s progress in delivering the Council Plan Delivery Plan 
for the financial year 2019/20 be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION

To raise awareness of key outcomes and outputs against the Council 
Plan commitments and to challenge performance.

146   EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

The Policy Officer presented the Equality and Diversity Annual Report for 
the financial year 2019/20 to update members on Council improvements 
and achievements relating to equality and diversity matters. 

The Annual Report had been developed in consultation with the Equality 
and Diversity Forum and included a summary of the equality impact 
assessments undertaken during 2019/20 with regards Council policies, 
strategies and plans, and progress updates on the Council’s work in 
promoting equality and diversity both within the Council and with our 
communities.

The report also advised that, following the Government’s formal adoption 
of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance’s working definition 



CABINET 23.06.20
3

of Antisemitism, all local authorities in England had been asked to 
formally adopt the working definition.

*RESOLVED –

That it be recommended to Full Council that:

1. The Equality and Diversity Annual Report for the financial year 
2019/20 be supported.

2. The Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2019/20 be published on 
the Council’s website and circulated to partners.

3. The International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance working 
definition of Antisemitism be formally adopted by the Council.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To provide the community and relevant organisations with an update of 
the Council’s work in promoting equality and diversity both within the 
Council and with our communities.

147   UPDATE ON CIVIC ARRANGEMENTS 2020 - 2022 

The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report outlining 
proposals for the remainder of the civic year 2020/21 and for 2021/22.

As a result of the restrictions arising from the Covid-19 pandemic, the 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Mayor, had postponed the 
Annual Business Meeting and Annual Council Meeting. The Government 
had also introduced new regulations in April 2020 which allowed 
appointments made at annual meetings to continue until such time as the 
council was able to consider the matter. 

To mitigate the negative impact that the restrictions would have on the 
2020/21 and 2021/22 Mayoral terms, the report sought approval for a 
transition period whereby the current Mayor, Councillor Gordon Simmons 
would continue to serve as Mayor for a further 6 months until October 
2020, with the Mayor Elect, Councillor Glenys Falconer then proposed for 
election as Mayor of the Borough for the period from October 2020 to May 
2022.



CABINET 23.06.20
4

The report also outlined proposals for a delay to the associated civic 
events to enable them to be delivered in a fitting manner following the 
lifting of Covid-19 restrictions.

*RESOLVED –

1. That it be recommended to Full Council that Councillor Glenys 
Falconer be invited to become Mayor of the Borough for the period 
from October 2020 to May 2022.

2. That it be recommended to Full Council that Councillor Tony Rogers 
be invited to become Deputy Mayor of the Borough for the period 
from October 2020 to May 2022.

3. That it be noted that the Annual Council Meeting will be held on 21 
October 2020, followed by a drinks’ reception at the Town Hall, 
subject to Government restrictions in response to Covid-19. 

4. That it be noted that the Annual Civic Service and Parade, and the 
Mayoral Dinner, will be delayed until May 2021.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To enable the Council to revise and confirm the civic arrangements for 
2020 to 2022 in light of the Covid-19 pandemic.


